recognition in the statement of activities and changes in net assets. The Organization has not entered
into any leasing arrangements where they are the lessor. The new standard is effective for fiscal
years beginning after December 15, 2021. The Organization is currently evaluating the impact the
implementation of ASU No. 2016-02 with have on the financial statements.

Date of Management’s Review
The Organization evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure in the
financial statements through February 23, 2021, the date the financial statements were available to
be issued.

United Way of Palm Beach County, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

- 14 -

Note 3 – Prior Period Adjustment

Restatement
The Organization has restated its financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2019, to
properly reflect net assets with donor and without donor restriction. The results of the restatement
had no effect on the aggregate net assets or change in net assets previously reported. Accordingly,
the Organization has restated its financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2019 to
correct the error.

Without Donor With Donor
Restriction Restriction Total

Beginning net assets, as previously reported 8,571,484$   3,268,572$   11,840,056$
Net asset reclassification (432,314)   432,314   -

Beginning net assets, as restated 8,139,170$   3,700,886$   11,840,056$

Change in net assets, as previously reported (3,034,199)$   (10,968)$   (3,045,167)$
Net asset reclassification (432,314)   432,314   -

Change in net assets, as restated (3,466,513)$   421,346$   (3,045,167)$

Note 4 – Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Organization’s financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditure, without
donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year at September 30, 2020 consist of:

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,982,661$
Pledges receivable, net 1,235,730
Grants receivable 41,987
Investments 12,087,219

Total financial assets 15,347,597

Less: financial assets unavailable for general expenditure
within one year due to:

Restricted by donors with purpose restrictions (1,944,381)